
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 16 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 8 December 2014 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor R Perry (Vice-Chair) - Caledonian; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Comer-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan - Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pec
[...]
osition to consider any additional 
material (e.g. further letters, plans, diagrams etc.) presented on that evening. Should you 
wish to provide any such information, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Crane on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  11 November 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on 11 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Klute (Vice-Chair), R Perry (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Fletcher, Gantly, Kay, Poyser and A Perry 
(Substitute) (In place of Nicholls) 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

44 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nicholls and Picknell. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Alice Perry for Councillor Nicholls. 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Poyser declared a personal interest in B3 as he was a member of the Archway 
Town Centre Management Group and was involved with the Better Archway Forum. He 
would not take part in the consideration of this item. 
 

48 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B2, B1 and B3. 
 

49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

50 130-154, 154A, PENTONVILLE ROAD, (INCLUDING 5A CYNTHIA STREET, 3-5, 
CYNTHIA STREET, 2, RODNEY STREET), N1 9JE (Item B1) 
Comprehensive redevelopment of the site to provide for a mixed use development 
consisting of 3,879sqm (GIA) of a Car Hire Facility (sui generis use class) comprising 
offices and 150 parking spaces and 873sqm (GIA) of office (B1 use class) floor space and 
118 residential units (C3 use class), along with associated communal amenity space, 
children’s play space, landscaping, cycle spaces and refuse storage. The building would 
consist of the following storey heights: - Rodney Street; part 5 and part 7 storeys; - corner of 
Rodney Street and Pentonville Road; 10 storeys: - Pentonville Road; part 5, part 6 and part 
7 storeys with setback floors at 8th and 6th floor levels; and Cynthia Street: 4 storeys with a 
set back 5th. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/1017/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  11 November 2014 
 

2 
 

 The planning officer advised that although the committee refused planning 
permission at its meeting on 22 July 2014, there was concern that the proposed 
reasons for refusal were not matters pursued by the council when it made its 
decision on an earlier application for the site. In the interests of keeping decisions 
consistent the application had been resubmitted to committee for consideration. 

 At appeal, the inspector considered affordable housing/viability and the employment 
offer and both were found to be reasonable. Although the inspector refused planning 
permission for amenity issues, the committee discussed amenity at the Planning 
Committee meeting on 22 July and considered it to be acceptable. 

 The Section 106 heads of terms had been updated. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and informatives as set out in the 
case officer’s report for 22 July Planning Committee conditional upon the prior completion of 
a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 securing the updated heads of terms as set out in sub-section 5.0 of the case 
officer’s report for 11 November Planning Committee and subject to any direction by the 
Mayor of London to refuse the application or for it to be called in for the determination by the 
Mayor of London. 
 

51 16 BARNSBURY SQUARE, LONDON, N1 1JL (Item B2) 
Section 73 application (minor material amendment) to vary condition 28 (approved planning 
permission P061428 (appeal reference number APP/V5570/A/07/2027087/NWF) 17/01/08 
for the ‘Demolition of existing building and the erection of a part two, part three storey 
building with a “garden level” and basement level below ground to provide 587sqm of 
business use and 10 residential units, together with restoration works to make good the 
north facing flank wall and rear northwest corner of Mountfort House’. 
The minor material amendments are: (A) Reconfiguration of lower basement 
[...]
ng Application 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building None 

Conservation area Barnsbury (part of the site) 

Development Plan Context  - Copenhagen Junction SINC - Borough Grade 1 
 - Site Allocation KC5 
 - Gifford Street Embankment & 351 Caledonian Rd  - 
Planning Brief 
 - Barnsbury Conservation Area 
 - Local View from Archway Road to St. Paul’s 
Cathedral (LV4) 
 - Local View from Archway Bridge to St. Paul’s 
Cathedral (LV5) 
 - Channel Tunnel Railway Safeguarding Area (RS3) 
 - Kings Cross Special Policy Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 351 Caledonian Road & Gifford Street Railway 
Embankment, London N1 1DW 

Proposal Demolition of existing vacant two storey warehouse 
building. Redevelopment of site to provide 156 
residential units, through erection of a four storey 
linear building (with five storey element to west end) 
adjacent to railway line; erection of five detached 
blocks (one x six-storey, three x five-storey and one x 
four-storey buildings); erection of part one, part three 
storey building to Caledonian Road frontage - 
including a 41sqm A1/A2/A3 commercial unit at 
ground floor level; together with creation of an 
access road into the site from Caledonian Road, 
provision of wheelchair accessible car parking, 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



comprehensive landscaping including provision of 
pedestrian access from Carnoustie Drive, and 
associated ancillary development. (This proposal 
constitutes a departure from the development plan). 

 

Case Officer Ben Dixon 

Applicant Telford Homes 

Agent GL Hearn 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1.  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

3. subject to any direction by the Mayor of London to refuse the application or for 
it to be called in for the determination by the Mayor of London. 
 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

 

Page 8



3. PHOTOS OF SITE 
 

    

 
 

Page 9



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The proposed scheme would provide 156 residential units, comprising: 8 x 4-
bedroom units, 28 x 3-bedroom units, 69 x 2-bedroom units and 51 x 1-
bedroom units. A total of 38.5% of the units would be provided as affordable 
housing (this equates to 42.5% measured by habitable rooms). The 
development would also provide 41sqm of flexible A1/A2/A3 commercial 
floorspace. The proposed scheme comprises seven separate buildings 
together with other ancillary development. 

4.2 The application site comprises an unoccupied plot of land, part of which was 
last used in association with railway improvement works (relating to 
Highspeed1 Chunnel Tunnel Line and North London Line). Within the site, 
63% of the area is designated as a Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINC) of Borough Grade 1 Importance and including two areas 
of protected woodland. However, the SINC area has been heavily colonised 
by invasive Japanese Knotweed which if not eradicated (predominantly 
through dig and dump offsite) would result in further harm to natural habitats 
and biodiversity at the site. 

4.3 The proposed scheme would involve development within the SINC, with 
mitigating re-provision of nature conservation land elsewhere on the site. The 
development would result in an overall reduction in nature conservation land 
at the site of 5% (592sqm). The quantum and layout of the development 
would also reduce the ability of the site to operate as a green corridor for 
wildlife and would require the removal of 65 existing trees. 

4.4 As mitigation for the harm which the development would cause, in terms of 
lo
[...]
he proposed scheme comprises seven separate buildings 
together with other ancillary development as described below: 

6.3 Erection of a four storey east-west orientated linear residential block (with a 
five storey book-end section to its western end) across the north section of the 
site, adjacent to the NLL railway line and above the CTRL tunnel. 

6.4 Erection of five detached pavilion blocks - one x six-storey, three x five-storey 
and one x four-storey buildings (it should be noted that these buildings are 
one storey higher when viewed from the south due to the downwards slope of 
the land in a southern direction) across the southern section of the site, which 

Page 13



is designated as a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) of 
Borough Grade I Importance. 

6.5 Erection of a part one, part three storey building to the east edge of the site at 
the Caledonian Road frontage. This building would comprise a 41sqm flexible 
A1/A2/A3 commercial unit at ground floor level with residential 
accommodation above. 

6.6 Creation of a new internal street leading from Caledonian Road, which would 
run east-west across the north part of the site between the linear block and 
the five detached pavilion blocks. A total of 15 wheelchair accessible car 
parking spaces would be provided along the internal street for use by blue 
badge holders. Otherwise the development would be car-free. 

6.7 Creation of a new stepped pedestrian access into the site from Carnoustie 
Drive to the south. 

6.8 The development includes provision of an on-site energy centre with a 
communal combined heat and power (CHP) system that would serve the 
whole development. The energy centre, together with a new replacement 
electricity substation, would be located within the single storey rear section of 
the building to be located the eastern edge of the site at 351 Caledonian 
Road. 

6.9 Comprehensive landscaping is proposed across the site comprising: removal 
of invasive Japanese K
[...]
planning permissions (ref. P072268 & P082194) were granted on 
24/10/2007 and 22/05/2009 allowing use of the site for the storage of building 
material associated with railway improvement works for a period running until 
July 2009. 

7.4 An Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) screening application (ref. 
P2013/3388/EIA) was submitted in relation to redevelopment of site in relation 
to the current proposal. A response was issued on 18/10/2013 confirming that 
the proposal is considered to comprise EIA development. 

7.5 An EIA scoping application (ref. P2013/4573/EIA) was submitted in relation to 
redevelopment of site in relation to the current proposal. A response was 
issued on 24/12/2013 setting out the required scope of the Environmental 
Statement (ES). 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 

7.6 A pre-application submission (ref. Q2013/2201/MJR) was made by the applicant 
in June 2013 with regards: ‘Redevelopment of site to provide 157 residential 
units, through erection of a four storey linear building adjacent to railway line, 
erection of one six-storey, 3 x five-storey and one x four-storey pavilion 
buildings, together with re-provision of building at 351 Caledonian Rd 
including a commercial unit at ground floor level with commercial unit at 
ground floor level.’ Written officer advice was provided in a letter dated 
16/12/2013, which can be summarised as follows: 

7.7 ‘There are significant concerns regarding the quantum of development 
proposed, the layout of the proposed development, the loss of SINC land, the 
loss of protected trees and woodland and the overall impact on the SINC and 
biodiversity at the site.’ 

7.8 Following pre-application advice provided by both the council and the GLA, 
the initial proposal was amended to reduce its impact on the SINC by moving 
the western pavilion block north to bookend the linear block thereby retaining 
protected woodland W2, moving the eastern pavilion north to reduce the 
impact on protected woodland W1, reduci
[...]
59



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to any 
direction by The Mayor to refuse the application or for it to be called in for 
determination by the Mayor of London.  Therefore, following the Council’s 
resolution to determine the application, the application shall then be referred to the 
Mayor of London in accordance with Article 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Mayor of London) Order 2008 – allowing him 14 days to decide whether to:  

a. allow the draft decision to proceed unchanged; or  
b. direct the Council under Article 6 to refuse the application; or  
c. issue a direction under Article 7 that he is to act as the Local Planning 

Authority for the purpose of determining the application. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 between the Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including 
mortgagees) in order to secure the following planning obligations to the satisfaction 
of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and 
Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, 
the Deputy Head of Service: 
 

1. On-site provision of affordable housing: 38.5% by unit (42.5% by habitable 
rooms) with a split by habitable rooms of 94.6% social rent / 5.4% shared 
ownership. 

2. A contribution of £194,056 towards offsetting projected residual CO2 emissions 
of the development. 

3. The repair and re-instatement of the footways and highways adjoining the 
development, including the removal of redundant footway crossovers. The cost 
is to be confirmed by LBI Highways, paid for by the applicant/developer and the 
work carried out by LBI Highways. Condition surveys may be required. 

4. Compliance with the Code of Employment and Training.  

5. Facilitation of 8 work
[...]


X
XX

XX X

XX
X

X

XXX

X

X

X

XX

XXX
X

XXX
X

XX
XX
XXX
XXX

X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

X

XX

XX

XX

X

X

XX

X
XXX
X
XX
XXX
X
XXX
XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

XX

X
X
X

X
X

X

X
XXX

X

XX

XXXX

X
X
X
X

X

XX

XXXXXX
XX

XXXXX
XX

XXXXX

X
X

XX

XX

X
X

X
XX

X

X
X

XXXXXXXXXX

X

X
XX
X
X
X
X
XX
X

XX

XXX

XXXX

XXXXXXXXX

XXXX

XXX

XXXX

X

X

X

X
XX
X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X
XX

XX
X
X

XX

X
XX

XXX

X X
X

X

XX

XX
X
XX

X

XX

X

XX
X
X

XXXX
XXXXXXXX
X

X

X
X
X

XX
XXXX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXX
XX

X

XX

XX
XX
X
XX

XX

XXX
X

XXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXX

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 16 December 2014 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/2131/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Permission 

Ward St Peter’s 

Listed building n/a 

Conservation area n/a 

Development Plan Context Site allocation BC10 

Bunhill and Clerkenwell key area 

Duncan Terrace / Colebrooke Row Conservation 
Area (adjacent) 

Regent’s Canal (East) Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation – Metropolitan Importance (adjacent) 

Licensing Implications n/a 

Site Address 37-47 Wharf Road, London, N1 7SA 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and residential 
redevelopment of the site to provide 98 dwellings 
(18x 1-bedroom, 50x 2-bedroom, 24x 3-bedroom and 
6x 4-bedroom units) in a part 2-, part 8-storey 
building, together with cycle parking and amenity 
spaces. 

 

Note: amendments were made during the life of the 
application – 99 residential units were initially 
proposed. 

 

Case Officer Victor Grayson 

Applicant Family Mosaic 

Agent CMA Planning 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 91

Agenda Item B2



RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to t
[...]
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X
XXXXXXXX

XXX

X

XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXX XXX

XX

XXX

XXXX

X

X

XXX

XXX

XX

XXXXX

X

XX

X XXXXX

X
X

X
XXX
XX

X
XX

X

X

X

X

XX
X

X

XX

X

X

X

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 16th December 2014 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/0373/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application  

Ward Clerkenwell 

Listed building Unlisted 

Conservation area Within the Roseberry Avenue Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context CS7: Bunhill and Clerkenwell Key Area  
Site Allocation BC 41 
Finsbury Local Plan Policy BC8 Employment Priority 
Area (General) 
Central Activities Zone 
Archaelogical Priority Area 
Local views of St Paul’s Cathedral  from Amwell 
Street, Archway Road and Archway Bridge 
Central Activities Zone (CAZ) 
Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area 
 

Licensing Implications A3 use permission sought for two ground floor and 
basement units. 

Site Address 96 - 100 Clerkenwell Road, Islington 

London, EC1M 5RJ 

 

Proposal Demolition of all existing structures onsite (forecourt 
shop, canopy and pumps) and the erection of a  8 
storey building plus basement levels comprising of a 
212 bedroom hotel (Class C1), 5 self contained 
residential units (facing onto and entrances onto St 
John’s Square comprising of 4 x 3 beds & 1x 2 bed), 
the creation of 93 sq metres of office /workshop 
space (Class B1), 250 sq metres of flexible 
commercial floorspace (Retail A1 use & Restaurant 
A3 uses) with a new pedestrian access from 
Clerkenwell Road to St John’s Square, cycle storage 
provision, landscaping and associated alterations.  

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 181

Agenda Item B3



 

Case Officer Paul Conboy  

Applicant 100 Clerkenwell Ltd 

Agent DPP One Ltd 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1;  

 
 
SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 
 

 

Page 182



PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 
Image 1: Aerial view northwards into the application site 
 

 
Image 2: Aerial view westwards into the application site from St John’s Square. 
 
 

Page 183



 
Image 3: View towards the site from Clerkenwell Road. 
 

 
Image 4: View of the site from St John’s Square. 
 
 

Page 184



 
 
Image 5: View of adjoining buildings to the rear of the site. 
 
 

 
Image 6: View of adjoining buildings to the rear of the site. 
 
 
 
 

Page 185



1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal is for the demolition of all existing structures onsite (forecourt shop, 

canopy and pumps) and the erection of an 8 storey building plus two lower 
basement levels comprising a 212 bedroom hotel (Class C1), five (5) self contained 
residential units (accessed from St John’s Square comprising of 4 x 3 beds & 1x 2 
bed), the creation of 93 sq metres of office /workshop space (Class B1), 360 sq 
metres of flexible commercial floorspace comprised of retail A1 use and restaurant 
A3 uses with a new pedestrian access from Clerkenwell Road to St John’s Square, 
cycle storage provision, landscaping and associated alterations. The proposals also 
include two basement levels, which are also proposed to house A1/A3 units, 
ancillary hotel spaces and a plant room.   

 
1.2 The proposed development seeks to erect a C shaped building which would 

address its main frontages to the front to Clerkenwell Road and to the rear to St 
Johns Square. The development would reinstate the street frontage therefore 
improving the appearance 
[...]
estern 
boundary adjoins a part 5-storey, part 6-storey office building of some historical 
merit. The side façade of this adjoining building is also blank. The area is 
characterised by a mixture of residential and office uses, with retail and 
entertainment uses. 

 
2.6 The application site falls within the Dartmouth Park Hill local view. The site is 

covered by three local views:  Archway Bridge and Road (LV4 and LV5) and the 
SW corner of the site is covered by the view from Amwell Street (LV6), kenwood to 
St Paul’s Cathedral designated viewing corridor, however the proposals are of a 
height that sits below the level of the viewing corridor, and therefore would not 
affect this designated view.  

 
3.0 PROPOSAL (in Detail) 
 
3.1 The proposed development seeks planning permission for the demolition of all 

existing structures onsite (forecourt shop, canopy and pumps) and the erection of  8 
floor building plus 2 basement levels comprising of a 212 bedroom hotel (Class C1), 
5 self contained residential units (facing onto and entrances onto St John’s Square 
comprising of 4 x 3 beds & 1x 2 bed), the creation of 93 sq metres of office 
/workshop space (Class B1), 250 sq metres of flexible commercial floorspace 
(Retail A1 use & Restaurant A3 uses) with a new pedestrian access from 
Clerkenwell Road to St John’s Square, cycle storage provision, landscaping and 
associated alterations. The proposals also include two basement levels, which are 
also proposed to houseA1/A3 units, ancillary hotel spaces and a plant room.  The 
proposed building would be 8 floors above ground level.  

 
3.2 The proposed building seeks to create one linked curved building which would 

address both Clerkenwell Road and St John Squares frontages. The building would 
comprise of a basement level with a ground floor level and 7 storeys above with a 
recessed 7th floor roof level. The proposed building would stand 1.6 metres taller 
than the adjacent Spectrum Court to east along Clerk
[...]

X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

XXXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XX
X
XX

X
XX

X

X

X

XX

X

X

X
X
X

X
X
XX

X

XXX
XXXXXX
X

X

X
X

X

XXXXXXXX
XXX

X

X
X

 

Page 271



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 351 Caledonian Road and Gifford Street Railway Embankment, London, N1 1DW
	P2014-0609-Ful - Map

	B2 37-47 Wharf Road, London, N1 7RJ
	Appendix 3 - DRP response September 2014 - Wharf Road
	Appendix 4 - Wharf Road BPS review of viability 31 07 2014 redacted
	P2014-2131-Ful- Map

	B3 96-100 Clerkenwell Road, London, EC1M 5RJ
	P2014-0373-Ful - Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  16 December 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  16 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Klute (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, Fletcher, Gantly, Kay, 
Nicholls and Poyser 

 
 

Councillor Klute in the Chair 
 

54 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Member of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves. 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Khan and Rupert Perry. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

58 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B1, B3 and B2. 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

60 351 CALEDONIAN ROAD AND GIFFORD STREET RAILWAY EMBANKMENT, 
LONDON, N1 1DW (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing vacant two storey warehouse building. Redevelopment of site to 
provide 156 residential units, through erection of a four storey linear building (with five 
storey element to west end) adjacent to railway line; erection of five detached blocks (one x 
six-storey, three x five-storey and one x four storey buildings); erection of part one, part 
three storey building to Caledonian Road frontage – including a 41sqm A1/A2/A3 
commercial unit at ground floor level; together with creation of an access road into the site 
from Caledonian Road, provision of wheelchair accessible car parking, comprehensive 
landscaping including provision of pedestrian access from Carnoustie Drive, and associated 
ancillary development.  
 
(Planning application number: P2014/0609/FUL) 
 
An addendum report detailing independent viability review reports had been circulated, a 
copy of which would be interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 



Planning Committee -  16 December 2014 
 

2 
 

 The development would result in a 5% loss in nature conservation land on the Site 
of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC). 

 Ongoing treatment had not eradicated the Japanese Knotweed on the site so 
several metres of earth would have to be dug out. 

 Officers considered the heights of the buildings to be appropriate as they were not 
out of scale with nearby buildings. 

 Objectors had concerns about the impact of the development on their TV signals. 

 The development could not be gated as the Section 106 agreement required there 
to be 24 hour pedestrian access. 

 The impact on daylight and sunlight to windows on Bunning Way and the 
overshadowing of gardens on Bunning Way had been assessed and overall fell 
within BRE guidance.  

 The applicants confirmed they would agree to the Section 106 being amended to 
ensure there was no impact on TV reception to nearby residents. 

 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to amend the Section 106 agreement to ensure there 
was no impact on TV reception to nearby residents. This was seconded by Councillor Klute 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report with the amendment 
outlined above, subject to any direction by the Mayor of London to refuse the application or 
for it to be called in for the determination by the Mayor of London and subject to the 
conditions and informatives in the officer’s report. 
 

61 37-47 WHARF ROAD, LONDON, N1 7RJ (Item B2) 
Demolition of existing buildings and residential redevelopment of the site to provide 98 
dwellings (18 x one bedroom, 50 x two bedroom, 24 x three bedroom and 6 x four bedroom 
units) in a part two, part eight storey building, together with cycle parking and amenity 
spaces. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2131/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Daylight and Sunlight assessments did not verify whether the rooms were 
habitable or not so the results assumed the worst case scenario i.e. that all the 
rooms were habitable.  

 The applicant confirmed that Family Mosaic charged social rents wherever possible 
and that units would initially be allocated according to 100% nominations from the 
council. 

 100% of the properties currently proposed to be social rented would remain as 
social rented properties for 30 years and the percentage could diminish after this 
time. This was standard wording in the contract to providers. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report and the conditions and 
informatives in the officer’s report. 
 
 

62 96-100 CLERKENWELL ROAD, LONDON, EC1M 5RJ (Item B3) 



Planning Committee -  16 December 2014 
 

3 
 

Demolition of all existing structures onsite (forecourt shop, canopy and pumps) and the 
erection of an eight storey building plus basement levels comprising of a 212 bedroom hotel 
(Class C1), five self-contained residential units (facing onto and entrances onto St John’s 
Square comprising of a 4 x three bedroom units and 1 x 2 bedroom unit), the creation of 93 
square metres of office/workshop space (Class B1), 410 square metres of flexible 
commercial floorspace (Retail A1 use and restaurant A3 uses) with a new pedestrian 
access from Clerkenwell Road to St John’s Square, cycle storage provision, landscaping 
and associated alterations.  
 
(Planning application number: P2014/0373/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concerns were raised about the servicing arrangements and the management of 
vehicle movements in St John Square. Members were advised that a banksman 
would be employed to manage and monitor servicing and delivery vehicles entering 
and exiting the square and there would be a booking system for delivery and 
servicing vehicles. 

 The applicant stated that if vehicles arrived outside of the agreed time, they could 
wait in a holding area in a street away from the square until an agreed time. The 
holding area suggestion should be explored further. 

 There was concern raised regarding the cumulative impacts of servicing of St John’s 
Square and whether this had been adequately assessed. 

 Concern was raised about the impact there would be on manoeuvrability within the 
square if the turning head became blocked. 

 The extant permission expired in March 2015. 

 There would be an adverse impact on daylight and sunlight levels to some windows 
in Spectrum House. However daylight and sunlight levels were considered 
acceptable. 

 Taxis would stop at the Clerkenwell Road entrance of the hotel. 

 The applicants stated that bookings would be restricted to a maximum of parties of 
ten to ensure coaches would not need to access the site. 

 The applicants confirmed that the reason they were not using the extant permission 
was that the building had been marketed as an office for many years and there had 
been no success. They stated that the configuration of the building was more suited 
to a hotel than an office. 

 
Councillor Gantly proposed a motion to amend the Section 106 agreement to restrict 
bookings to a maximum of parties of ten. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and 
carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable 
the applicants to undertake more work on the servicing and traffic management plan. This 
was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the consideration of the planning application be deferred to enable the applicants to 
undertake more work on the servicing and traffic management plan 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


